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TO: Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services
FROM: Robert L. Hernandez
DATE: June 12, 2020
SUBJECT: Memorial Park Pavilions Self-Evaluation
1. On November 29, 2017, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator
performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This evaluation
was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. The facility was
reevaluated on January 24, 2020, and March 12, 2020, by Mr. Michael Killebrew.
2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for Existing
Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of Justice ADA Title
III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local government facilities:
Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance
Priority 2 - Access to goods and services
Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms
Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones
3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the city
maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended corrections in
some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections are developed in
consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where applicable.
4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility.
City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager
30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
robert.hernandez@coloradosprings.gov
Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report
Sincerely,

Robert Hernandez
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 1
There is no accessible route of travel from the public way. This area is available by reservation only.
At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and
accessible passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks, and public transportation stops to
the accessible building or facility they serve.
2015 IBC Section 1104.1
At least one accessible route within the site shall be provided from public transportation stops, accessible
parking, accessible passenger loading zones, and public streets or sidewalks to the accessible building entrance
served.
2010 ADAS Section 206.2.1
At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and accessible
passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to the accessible building
or facility entrance they serve.

Citation:

As Built:

2015 IBC Section: 1104.1

There is no pedestrian
access from Hancock
Ave and Costilla
St/Farragut Ave.

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.1

Recommendation:
Create pedestrian access to the pavilions.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

Corrected Condition:
This sidewalk not replaced but new sidewalk build
adjacent to this.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #1 Continued

CORRECTED

Image of lack of accessible route

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 187538 Corrected Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #1 Corrected Finding Photos

Finding 187538 Corrected Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 2
There is no accessible route from 7 Eleven to the pavilion area.
At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible
elements, and accessible spaces that are on the same site.
2015 IBC Section 1104.2
At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible elements and
accessible spaces that are on the same site.
2010 ADAS Section 206.2.2
At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible elements, and
accessible spaces that are on the same site.

Citation:

As Built:

2015 IBC Section: 1104.2

There is not an
accessible route on
Costilla from S.
Hancock.

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.2

Recommendation:
Install sidewalks.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

Corrected Condition:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #2 Continued

CORRECTED

Image of lack of accessible route in the right of way

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 187539 Corrected Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #2 Corrected Finding Photos

Finding 187539 Corrected Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 187539 Corrected Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 3
There is no accessible route of travel from the public way.
At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and
accessible passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks, and public transportation stops to
the accessible building or facility they serve.
2015 IBC Section 1104.1
At least one accessible route within the site shall be provided from public transportation stops, accessible
parking, accessible passenger loading zones, and public streets or sidewalks to the accessible building entrance
served.
2010 ADAS Section 206.2.1
At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and accessible
passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to the accessible building
or facility entrance they serve.

Citation:

As Built:

2015 IBC Section: 1104.1

On the south side of
Costilla and Prospect
Lake Dr., there is a
curb ramp missing.

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.1

Recommendation:
Add a curb ramp and connecting sidewalk.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

Corrected Condition:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #3 Continued

CORRECTED

Image of curb ramp without a connecting curb ramp on
opposite side of street

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 187540 Corrected Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #3 Corrected Finding Photos

Finding 187540 Corrected Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 4
There is no accessible route of travel from the public way.
At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and
accessible passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks, and public transportation stops to
the accessible building or facility they serve.
2015 IBC Section 1104.1
At least one accessible route within the site shall be provided from public transportation stops, accessible
parking, accessible passenger loading zones, and public streets or sidewalks to the accessible building entrance
served.
2010 ADAS Section 206.2.1
At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and accessible
passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to the accessible building
or facility entrance they serve.

Citation:

As Built:

2015 IBC Section: 1104.1

There is not an
accessible route east
along Farragut,
connecting to the
Tennis Center or other
areas.

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.1

Recommendation:
Pave an accessible route.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
Mike - I cannot find these photos, and I don't know where Cappy Critterdan Loop is to measure for a cost
estimate

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #4 Continued

Finding 187541 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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13 of 65

Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 5
There is no accessible route of travel from the public way.
At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and
accessible passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks, and public transportation stops to
the accessible building or facility they serve.
2015 IBC Section 1104.1
At least one accessible route within the site shall be provided from public transportation stops, accessible
parking, accessible passenger loading zones, and public streets or sidewalks to the accessible building entrance
served.
2010 ADAS Section 206.2.1
At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and accessible
passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to the accessible building
or facility entrance they serve.

Citation:

As Built:

2015 IBC Section: 1104.1

There is no route into
this area.

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.1

Recommendation:
Extend the sidewalk.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

Corrected Condition:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #5 Continued

CORRECTED

Image of abruptly ending sidewalk

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 187542 Corrected Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

15 of 65

Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 6
There are multiple issues with this curb ramp including:
There is a 1-1/2" gap between the concrete gutter and the asphalt parking surface.
The running slope of the ramp is up to 8.9%.
The side flares are up to 21.3% and 20.3%.
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

There are multiple
issues with the curb
ramp at the parking
lot.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the curb ramp with a parallel curb ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #6 Continued

Image of noncompliant curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #6 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 187546 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 187546 Additional Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 7
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or between
1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between 6.4
mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel shall be
applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface Discontinuities. The
allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and objects such as utility covers,
vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the sidewalk outside the pedestrian
access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings should not be located on curb
ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within the pedestrian access route. This may not
always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever possible. Vertical surface discontinuities
between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

Behind the restroom,
there is up to 1"
vertical displacement
and up to 3/4" gap
between panels.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the panel.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide
greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the
entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #7 Continued

Image of sidewalk with gaps and vertical displacement

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 8
There are multiple issues with the ramp, including:
There are no handrails.
The sidewalk running slope ranges from 6.5% to 8.6%.
2010 ADAS Section 405
Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 405

There are multiple
issues with the ramp
to the pavilions and
play area.

Recommendation:
Reduce the running slope to 5%, or reduce to 8.33% maximum and install handrails on each side.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove barriers
to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #8 Continued

Image of sidewalk not constructed as a ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #8 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of lack of accessible route

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Additional image of lack of accessible route

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

23 of 65

Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 9
The accessible route of travel exceeds 5% and therefore must be considered a ramp.
There are no handrails installed. There is an alternate route adjacent to the play area with slopes under
5%.
2010 ADAS Section 403.3
The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces shall
not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3

Between Pavilions A
and B, the running
slope is between 5.4%
and 8.2%.

Recommendation:
Install a handrail, or install signage indicating the location of the accessible route as there is one nearby
and this doesn't need to be corrected.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove barriers
to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #9 Continued

Image of sidewalk with excessive slopes

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #9 Additional Finding Photos

Image of sidewalk

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Image of new sidewalk

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Parking
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 10
The parking stall contains abrupt edges and surface irregularities over a 1/4 inch vertical.
Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall be stable, firm, and slip-resistant. Access aisles
shall be at the same level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted and shall
not be sloped steeper than 2% in any direction.
2010 ADAS Section 502.4
Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302. Access aisles shall be at the same level
as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.4

The accessible parking
spaces are
deteriorating.

Recommendation:
This area must be resurfaced for several reasons or possible even moved due to the location of the
access road and dumpster access point. Possible create dumpster and park access road to the west out
of the way of the accessible parking area.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #10 Continued

Image of deteriorating pavement in the accessible parking
and access aisles

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Parking
Lat: 38.8282970000, Long: -104.8024590000
Finding: 11
The cross slopes (narrow dimension) and/or running slopes (long dimension) of the accessible stall
exceeds 2%.
The running slope and the cross slope in an accessible parking stall and the access aisle must not
exceed 2%.
2010 ADAS Section 502.4
Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302. Access aisles shall be at the same level
as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.4

Left Space: has a
1-6.5% running slope
and a cross slope of
1-3.3% Right Space:
Space has a 0-3%
running slope.

Recommendation:
This will need to be addressed. This can possibly be made correct when repaved. The left space is
worse than the right due to heavy equipment accessing road and dumpster.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
Cost in the above.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #11 Continued

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Parking
Lat: 38.8282970000, Long: -104.8024590000
Finding: 12
The cross slopes (narrow dimension) and/or running slopes (long dimension) of the access aisle
exceeds 2%.
The running slope and the cross slope in an accessible parking stall and the access aisle must not
exceed 2%.
2010 ADAS Section 502.4
Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302. Access aisles shall be at the same level
as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.4

The aisle has a 1-8.9%
running slope, a cross
slope of up to 4.5%

Recommendation:
This needs to be rectified. Part of the reason for this is the wear from the access road which goes
through the aisle.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
Cost in the above.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #12 Continued

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Parking
Lat: 38.8282970000, Long: -104.8024590000
Finding: 13
The access aisle is not a minimum of 8 feet to the centerline of the stripe.
The accessible parking stall access aisle must be a minimum of 8 feet wide measured from centerline to
centerline.
Where parking spaces or access aisles are not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle,
measurements shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space or
access aisle.
Alternatively, the stall can be 11 feet wide and the access aisle maybe 5 feet wide.
2010 ADAS Section 502.2 Exception
Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum where the access aisle is 96
inches (2440 mm) wide minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 Exception

It is 5’11” wide which
is too narrow – it must
be 8’ if adjacent
spaces are under 11’
wide.

Recommendation:
We recommend 8' wide access aisle in the middle of two 8' spaces.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
Cost in the above.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #13 Continued

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Parking
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 14
The required parking signage is missing.
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA). Signs
identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." All signs shall be 60
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.
2010 ADAS Section 502.6
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be
60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6

Neither of the
accessible parking
spaces has postmounted signage.

Recommendation:
The signs, two regular and one van sin are required to be centered on each parking space. Due to the
location of the access drive, it is not possible to center the sign on the left accessible parking space.
Signs will need to be mounted once parking is figured out.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #14 Continued

Image of accessible parking without signage

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Parking
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 15
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or between
1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between 6.4
mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel shall be
applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface Discontinuities. The
allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and objects such as utility covers,
vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the sidewalk outside the pedestrian
access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings should not be located on curb
ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within the pedestrian access route. This may not
always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever possible. Vertical surface discontinuities
between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

The gutter at the
accessible parking
space is deteriorating.

Recommendation:
Replace the concrete gutter when road moved with curb head. However, this doesn't have to be done as
not really part of the parking space or access route.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #15 Continued

Image of deteriorating pavement in the accessible parking
and access aisles

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Pavilion A
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 16
There are also 2 holes needing to be filled.
The surface of the pedestrian access route has openings greater than 1/2 inch.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.3
Horizontal openings in gratings and joints shall not permit passage of a sphere more than 13 mm (0.5 in) in
diameter. Elongated openings in gratings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the
dominant direction of travel.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.3

There is a 5" by 3" by
2" deep gap, as well as
other 1" wide gaps in
the pavilion.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace panels as needed; clean out and fill gaps.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove barriers
to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #16 Continued

Image of inaccessible walking surface at pavilion

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Finding #16 Additional Finding Photos

Image of gaps in sidewalk

Image of gaps in sidewalk

Image of gaps in sidewalk
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Pavilion B
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 17
The surface of the pedestrian access route has openings greater than 1/2 inch.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.3
Horizontal openings in gratings and joints shall not permit passage of a sphere more than 13 mm (0.5 in) in
diameter. Elongated openings in gratings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the
dominant direction of travel.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.3

There are gaps in the
concrete under the
pavilion up to 1" wide.

Recommendation:
Clean out and fill the gaps.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove barriers
to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

Image of gaps in concrete
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Finding #17 Additional Finding Photos

Image of gaps in sidewalk

Image of gaps in sidewalk

Image of gaps in sidewalk
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Pavilion C
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 18
The surface of the pedestrian access route has openings greater than 1/2 inch.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.3
Horizontal openings in gratings and joints shall not permit passage of a sphere more than 13 mm (0.5 in) in
diameter. Elongated openings in gratings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the
dominant direction of travel.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.3

There are gaps up to
3/4" wide under the
pavilion.

Recommendation:
Clean out and fill the gaps.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove barriers
to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

Image of gaps in concrete
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Finding #18 Additional Finding Photos

Image of gaps in sidewalk

Image of gaps in sidewalk

Image of gaps in sidewalk

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

45 of 65

Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 19
The mirror is mounted too high.
Mirrors must have the bottom edge of the reflecting surface a maximum of 40 inches above the floor if
above a sink or counter. Mirrors not located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the
bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 603.3
Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface
40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not located above lavatories or
countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches (890 mm) maximum above
the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 603.3

The mirror is mounted
at 41-1/2" to the
reflective surface.

Recommendation:
Lower the mirror to maximum 40" to the reflective surface.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide
greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the
entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #19 Continued

Image of mirror mounted too high
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 20
The flush handle is centered on the toilet.
Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting.
Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas, no more than 48 inches
above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 604.6
Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 309. Flush
controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible compartments
complying with 604.8.2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.6

The flush control is
centered on the toilet.

Recommendation:
Move the flush control to the open side of the toilet or install an automatic flush.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide
greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the
entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #20 Continued

Image of flush handle centered on toilet
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 21
The side grab bar does not extend far enough from the rear wall.
The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum of
12 inches from the rear wall. A 42-inch grab bar installed the maximum distance from the rear wall (12
inches) will leave the leading end 54 inches from the rear wall. Grab bars shall be installed in a
horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor measured to the
top of the gripping surface.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.1
The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum from
the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.1

The sidewall grab bar
extends 51" from the
corner.

Recommendation:
Move the grab bar 3" from the corner so it extends 54".

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide
greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the
entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #21 Continued

Image of grab bar too close to corner
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 22
The rear grab bar is not a minimum of 36 inches in length.
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above
the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab bar and the
top of the tank (any obstruction) shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.2
The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend from the centerline of the water
closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on the other side.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.2

The rear grab bar is
only 32" long and is
centered on the toilet.

Recommendation:
Replace the grab bar with a 36" grab bar and offset it 2/3 to the open side.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide
greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the
entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #22 Continued

Image of centered rear grab bar
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 23
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door. The door requires about 25 lbs to initially
push it open past the sticking point.
The door does not open with a maximum force of 15 lbs to release a latch. Technically this isn't required
under the ADA. However, it must be accessible and codes that have defined that have set this at 15lbs.
2010 ADAS Section 404.3
Automatic doors and automatic gates shall comply with 404.3. Full-powered automatic doors shall comply with
ANSI/BHMA A156.10 (incorporated by reference, see "Referenced Standards" in Chapter 1). Low-energy and
power-assisted doors shall comply with ANSI/BHMA A156.19 (1997 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by reference,
see "Referenced Standards" in Chapter 1).

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.3

The restroom door
requires 18lbs of force
to open at a minimum,
it can be as much as
25lbs if it sticks.

Recommendation:
Adjust the door closer and remediate the cause of the door sticking.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide
greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the
entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
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Finding #23 Continued

Image of restroom door
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 24
The flush handle is located on the wrong side of the toilet.
Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting.
Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas, no more than 48 inches
above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 604.6
Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 309. Flush
controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible compartments
complying with 604.8.2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.6

The flush control is
centered on the toilet.

Recommendation:
Offset the flush to the open side of the toilet or install an automatic flush.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide
greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the
entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A
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Finding #24 Continued

Image of centered flush control
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 25
The mirror is mounted too high.
Mirrors must have the bottom edge of the reflecting surface a maximum of 40 inches above the floor if
above a sink or counter. Mirrors not located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the
bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 603.3
Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface
40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not located above lavatories or
countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches (890 mm) maximum above
the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 603.3

The mirror is mounted
at 40-3/4" to the
reflective surface.

Recommendation:
Lower the mirror to maximum 40" to the reflective surface.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide
greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the
entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
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Finding #25 Continued

Image of mirror mounted too high
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 26
The side grab bar does not extend far enough from the rear wall.
The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum of
12 inches from the rear wall. A 42-inch grab bar installed the maximum distance from the rear wall (12
inches) will leave the leading end 54 inches from the rear wall. Grab bars shall be installed in a
horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor measured to the
top of the gripping surface.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.1
The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum from
the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.1

The side wall grab bar
extends 51-1/2" from
the corner.

Recommendation:
Move the side wall grab bar so it extends 54" from the corner.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide
greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the
entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
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Finding #26 Continued

Image of side grab bar too close to corner
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 27
The rear grab bar is not a minimum of 36 inches in length.
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above
the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab bar and the
top of the tank (any obstruction) shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.2
The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend from the centerline of the water
closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on the other side.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.2

The rear grab bar is
only 32" long and is
centered on the toilet.

Recommendation:
Replace with a 36" long grab bar and offset it to the open side of the toilet.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide
greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the
entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
N/A
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Finding #27 Continued

Image of rear grab bar centered on toilet
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Memorial Park Pavilions - 1132 E Costilla St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Restrooms - General
Lat: 38.8328776000, Long: -104.7976163000
Finding: 28
There is not enough knee clearance under the drinking fountain. The spout is 6" from the front of the
fountain; the maximum allowed is 5".
The drinking fountain must have a clear knee space between the bottom of the drinking fountain and the
floor not less than 27 inches in height, 30 inches in width, and 8 inches in depth.
2010 ADAS Section 602.2
Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a forward approach and
centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 602.2

There is only 21-1/2"
knee clearance under
the drinking fountain
and the spout is too
far back from the front
edge.

Recommendation:
Replace with a compliant drinking fountain and mount with at least 27" of knee clearance while
maintaining 36" maximum to the spout. If water turned off all the time this can stay there.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not result
in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically violations
but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact on the entity)

Department:
Parks & Recreation

Notes:
Water is turned off so in theory OK to keep there.
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Finding #28 Continued

Image of inaccessible drinking fountain
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